A Guide to Human Visual
Perception and the
Optical Characteristics of
LED Displays
Application Brief D-004
Introduction
Many industrial, commercial,
and military systems have LEDs

basis. Contact your Hewlett-
Packard field sales engineer for
details on how to order cali-
brated parts.
Summary of Key Points
• The ability to perceive light
varies from observer to
observer.
• The CIE Standard Photopic
Observer curves are used for
consistent and repeatable
measurements.
• The eye sees relative
brightness, not absolute
brightness.
LOWER Iv
OPTICAL
AXIS
MECHANICAL
AXIS
CORRECT Iv
ALIGNED
MECHANICAL/OPTICAL AXIS
MISALIGNED
MECHANICAL/OPTICAL AXIS
Figure 14. Misaligned mechanical and optical axes which can lead to
significant measurement errors.
• The color (dominant
wavelength) of an LED cannot
be significantly changed by
filters.
• Always compare new emitter/
detector devices against a
calibrated device before taking
measurements.
References
1. G. Wyszecki and W.S. Stiles,
Color Science: Concepts and
Methods, Quantitative Data
and Formulae, 2nd ed. New
York: John Wiley & Sons,
1982.
2. CIE Publication Number 41,
1978, “Light as a True Visual
Quantity: Principles of
Measurement.”
3. T.N. Cornsweet, Visual
Perception, Orlando, FL:
Harcourt Brace Jovanovich,
1970.
4. L.M. Hurvich, Color Vision,
Sunderland, MA: Sinauer
Associates, 1981.
5. HP Application Note 1031,
“Achieving Uniform Front Panel
Appearance Using Hewlett-
Packard’s S02 Option LED
Devices.”
6. HP Application Note 1015,
“Contrast Enhancement
Techniques for LED Displays.”
7. HP Application Note 1029,
“Luminous Contrast and Sunlight
Readability of the HDSP-238X
Series LED Alphanumeric
Displays for Military
Applications.”
8. HP Application Note 1005,
“Operational Considerations for
LED Lamps and Display Devices.”
• Intensity is used to measure
the optical output of an LED.